DISTRICT COURT OF THE COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, NEW YORK CC # 18-992112/SDA

First District - Docket Nos. Arrest #
FELONY COMPLAINT .
STATE OF NEW YORK) DEFENDANTS IN CUSTODY
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK) FROM DATE AND TIME
The People of the State of 1.
- New York _ 2.
3.

- vs  Tosif Siddiqi_} Defendant
NAME: Detective Investigator Daniel Ayrovainen #287

of SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY’S OFFICE Sqd. # FIMLB

being duly sworn, says that on or about June 23, 2018 and June 29, 2018

at Locations including 155 Lowndes Avenue Huntington Station, New York 11746
County of Suffolk, State of New York, the defendani(s)

Tosif Siddiqi, 08/27/1953
of 2369 Stewart Avenue, Westbury, New York 11590

Committed the offense(s) of:

COUNT ONE —OFFERING A FALSE _[NSTRUM'EI-'JT FOR FILING IN THE FIRST DEGREE, AN E FELONY,.
IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 175.35(1) OF THE PENAL LLAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNT ONE

In that: A person is guilty of offering a false instrument for filing in the first degree when knowing that a written _
instrument contains a false statement or false information, and with intent to defraud the state or any political subdivision, _

- public authority or public benefit corporation of the state, he or she offers or presents it to a public office, public servant,
public authority or public benefit corporation with the knowledge or belief that it will be filed with, registered or recorded
in or otherwise become a part of the records of such public office, public servant, public authority or public benefit
corporation. '

TO WIT: The defendant, Tosif Siddiqi, in the Town of Huntington, County of Suffolk, State of New York, on or about
June 27,2018, did present to a representative of the Huntington Union Free School District, for a district wide capital
improvement project, Payment Bond number CSC225221, and Performance Bond number CSC225221, each dated June
26, 2018, which appeared to have been issued by Colonial Surety Company on behalf of the defendants company, Allstate
Enterprises Inc. The Payment Bond and Performance Bond were later determined to be fraudulent documents by Colonial
Surety Company, who had no record of ever having issued said bonds. Colonial Surety additionally reports that bond
number CSC-225221corresponds to bonds issued by Colonial on behalf of a different principal for a different project.
This complaint is based on information and belief, the source of said information and belief being the supporting
deposition of George Austin, dated 1/23/2020, and Forgery Affidavit of Philip Shepard, dated 2/21/2020.



COUNT TWO- WILLFUL FAILURE TO FILE PAYROLL RECORDS WITHIN THE DEPARTMENT OF
JURISDICTION, AN E FELONY, IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 220. 3- a(a)(iii) OF THE LABOR LAW QOF
THE STATE OF NEW YORK

COUNT TWO

IN THAT: A person is guilty of failure to file payroll records with the department of jurisdiction when a contractor or
subcontractor fails to submit to the department of Jurisdiction, within 30 days after the issuance of its first payroll, and
every thirty days thereafter, a transcript of the original payroll record, setting forth the names and addresses and showing
for each worker, laborer, or mechanic the hours and days worked, the occupations worked, the hourly wage rates paid and
the supplements paid, or provided, subseribed and sworn to or affirmed as true under the penalties of perjury.

TOQ WIT: The defendant, Tosif Siddiqi, in the Town of Huntington, County of Suffolk, State of New York, on or about
and between June 23, 2018 and June 29, 2018, in his capacity as owner of Allstate Enterprises Inc., did fail to submit to
the Huntington Union Free School District, within 30 days after the issuance of its first payroll, a transcript of the original
payroll record in the form of a Certified Payroll for a district wide capital improvement project. :

This complaint is based on personal knowledge and your deponents review of all submitted certified payrolls,

. .

SRRN TO BEFORE\ME ASwnt ,_Tw%0s— , 2020
M@V

Signatye of Administering Qath ~Detective In@ﬁgator Daniel Ayrovainen

(] 1

Titte—"



SUFFOLK COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY

) TIMOTHY D. SINI CC.#/8 - 992117 |
Page 1 of 2
l_ GEse 9z Avesrid {being-duly-swerm) deposes and says:
~ nameV A

(words "being duly sworn” are to be crossed out if a sworn statement is not being prepared) that | am_‘s_- 5__ years old.
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| am giving this statement freely, having received no threats or promises fo do so.
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POLICE DEPARTMENT, COUNTY OF SUFFOLK, N.Y.
ACCREDITED LAW ENFORCEMENT AGENCY
FORGERY AFFIDAVIT

co /O~ 772772

STATE OF NEW YORK _ } |
. SS.
COUNTY OF SUFFOLK

=z P | _pﬂfb}o f/fpﬂ’c’p. ' _ deposes and says: |

| have examined the original of the attached photocopy of a written instrurhent ostensibly made,

drafted, drawn, or endorsed or otherwise signed by me.
The instrument is false in that it was not made, drafted, drawn, or endorsed or otherwise signed by
me and | did not authorize the making, oompléting or altering thereof in its present form, iﬁ that
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. Subscribed and sworn fo before me this False statements made herein are punishable as a
' ' Class “A” misdemeanor pursuant to Section
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